BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE
LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A

THURSDAY 22ND OCTOBER 2020
AT 11.00 A.M.

MEMBERS: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), A. B. L. English and

H. D. N. Rone-Clarke

Reserve Member: Councillor C. J. Spencer

AGENDA

LICENSING (MISCELLANEOQOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4)

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm
the nature of those interests.
3. Application for a Street Trading Consent - on the site of Cms Auto Services,
2A Birmingham Road, Alvechurch, Worcestershire, B48 7TA (Pages 5 - 46)
4. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting.
K. DICKS
Chief Executive
Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

9th October 2020



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact
Pauline Ross
Democratic Services Officer

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA
Tel: 01527 881406
e.mail: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk



mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Bromsgrove District Council will
be holding this meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative
arrangements for remote meetings of a local authority. For more
information please refer to the Local Authorities and Police and Crime
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police Crime
Panels meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

Please note that this is a public meeting conducted remotely by Skype
conferencing between invited participants and live streamed for general
access via the Council’s YouTube channel.

You are able to access the livestream of the meeting from the Committee
Pages of the website, alongside the agenda for the meeting.

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers
please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above.

Notes:

As referred to above, the virtual Skype meeting will be streamed live and
accessible to view. Although this is a public meeting, there are
circumstances when the sub-committee might have to move into closed
session to consider exempt or confidential information. For agenda
items that are exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items
the live stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will not be
recorded.



This page is intentionally left blank



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Appendix

STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION
LICENSING (MISCELLANOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE

VIRTUAL HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the
Sub-Committee and officers present.

The Chairman will introduce all other parties.

The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be
represented by a legal representative at his/her own expense.

The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory
Services will present the report.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Technical Officer.

The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her
representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to present their
representations or elect a spokesperson (which may be a
Councillor) to speak on their behalf. New representations must
not be raised.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Consultees / Interested Parties.

The Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to sum up.

The Applicant or his/her representative will be invited to sum up.

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal
advice to be given.

At the conclusion of the hearing, ALL parties present will be
placed in a virtual meeting Lobby, the Members of the Sub-
Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer
will remain in the virtual meeting.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, ALL parties
will be called back into the virtual meeting with the Members of

Page 1



Appendix

the Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic
Services Officer. The Sub-Committee’s decision, together with
the reasons for the decision, will be announced by the Chairman.

15. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the
Applicant and those parties who made representations.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s
decision to refuse to grant or revoke a Street Trading
Consent.

Page 2



1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Appendix

Please Note:

Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will
be treated on its own merits. In determining an application for a
Street Trading Consent, the Council will consider the following
factors:

(a) Consultation — relevant responses from consultees
(b) Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982

(c) Bromsgrove District Council’s Street Trading Consent
Policy

The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However,
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave.

Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any
other party. All notices and representations received from absent
parties will be considered.

Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine
the position of any party.

Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all
parties present.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the
hearing, a decision will be made within 5 working days.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 22NP OCTOBER 2020

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT, 1982

CONSIDERATION OF THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT

PUBLIC HEARING

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Ann May
Technical Officer (Licensing)
01905 822799

Ward(s) affected: Alvechurch Village

Appendices: Appendix 1 — Application Form, photograph’s and
location map

Appendix 2— Representation from Relevant Authority
Appendix 3— Representation from Neighbouring Business
Appendix 4— Representations from adjacent residents

Appendix 5 — Street Trading Policy

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider and determine an application for street trading consent in respect of
the site below:

Cms Auto Services

2A Birmingham Road

Alvechurch

Worcestershire

B48 7TA

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.

Page 5



2.2

2.3

2.4

3.2

3.3

4.2

Agenda Iltem 3

BACKGROUND

On 28" August 2020 an application was received from Mr Harry Fellows to sell hot
and cold food and drinks from a unit located on a privately owned car sales
forecourt at 2A Birmingham Road, Alvechurch B48 7TA.

The proposed trading hours are Monday to Friday, 8am-2pm.

The application contained all the requisite documentation required and it can be
confirmed that a public notice was displayed the location, as per the requirement of
the policy.

The application was circulated to the various responsible authiorties and the
residents of properties which are close the proposed location, were also notified of
the application.

REPRESENTATIONS
Responsible Authorities

3.1 One representation was received from Worcestershire County Council’
Highways Department and is attached at Appendix 2

Other Persons

One representation has been received from a neighbouring business . The
representation is attached at Appendix 3.

Other Persons — Residents close to the proposed site

3.4 Two representations have been received from residents and property owners
adjacent to the proposed trading site. The representations have been attached at
Appendix 4.

LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Street Trading Policy and
page 10, 3.7 Key Considerations,which is attached as Appendix 5.

The Street Trading Policy is available to download from the Council’s website or to
request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory Services on 01905 822799
or email wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application in accordance with the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1982.

Page 6


mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Agenda Iltem 3

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to the street
trading policy adopted by The Council.

The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the
evidence it hears.

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
appropriate:

(a) Allow the consent to be granted

(b) Refuse the application

Paragraph 9 (5) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982 states that where a consent is surrendered or revoked, the council shall
remit or refund, as they consider appropriate, the whole or a part of any fee paid for
the grant or renewal of the consent.

All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing
within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing.

The Sub-Committee are advised that The Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 does not provide any direct right of appeal against a decision
to revoke a street trading consent. Therefore a consent holder aggrieved by a
decision to revoke a street trading consent, would only be able to challenge that
decision by making an application for a judicial review

The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure.

FOR DECISION

The Sub-Committee must consider whether to grant or refuse the application made
by Mr Harry Fellows.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agentgitim 3 |

Application for a Street Trading Bromsgrove
Consent DISt:_ICt ouncil
X *  www.bromsgrove,gov.uk

GRANT APPLICATION X RENEWAL APPLICATION O
Full Name
HARRY FELLOWS

Full Ree'lt;.en_tlal Address

Telephone Number Emall
| 1

|___ 3 - — =

National Insurancé Numbar

Proposed Days/Hours of Operation

yfnc;a_g(_ |8.00 AM TIL 2.00PM Friday * 8.00 AM?II-. 2.00PM
Tuesday | 8.00 AM TIL 2.00PM Saturday NO

‘Wednesday’ |800AMTIL200PM | Sunday NO

Thursday | 8.00AMTIL 2.00PM |

Descnptlon of articles soid

BREAKFAST SANDWICHES, BURGERS, HOT DRINKS, CANS OF POP AND WATER.

lf you are selling food or beverages the Local Authority with which you are registered as a Food Business
Operator

WORCESTERSHIRE’

Proposed trading Icrcatlon (please attach a map lndlcatlng the exect location)

PLEASE SEE MAP ATTACHED. ALVECHURCH GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED 2A'BIRMINGHAM ROAD,
ALVECHURCH, BIRMINGHAM B48 7TA. (ONTHE FRONT CAR PARK).

| S

Descrlption of moblle unit, Includlng dimensions and vehicle reglstration number if reIeVant

CATERING TRAILER. DIMENSIONS: 2.2M WIDE X 3.6 M LONG X 2.5 M HIGH.
' REGISTRATION NO. N/A.

Page 9



Lacation of mobile unit when not trading (give full address)-

Agenda Iltem 3

B48 7TA.

ALVECHURCH GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED, 2A BIRMINGHAM ROAD, ALVECHURCH, BIRMINGHAM

‘Declaration

| hearby apply for a Street Trading Consent to sell go
[...]
f41887bd3745d39e6547cde48dc85a%7C0&sdata=LmB7%2BAjYwmSlzqZjhEMKxl0EeJUuJHCtoF%2Fv3SAtz78%3D&reserved=0

Agenda Iltem 3

From: Customer & Community (ES)

Sent: 28 August 2020 15:52

To: Ann May

Subject: External Email : FW: Application for Street Trading - 2a, Birmingham Road Alvechurch.

Hello Ann,

| have spoken with the Officer and has advised that there would be an issue during peak times and
school pick /drop.
This would be a safety issue at those particular times.

Kind regards

Customer and Community Team

Worcestershire Highways and Transport Contact Centre
Directorate of Economy and Infrastructure.
Worcestershire County Council

Warndon Highways and Transport Control Centre
Pershore Lane. Worcester. WR4 0AA

....-'—"-..

E ‘worcestershire

#county council

Page 16



Agenda Iltem 3

APPENDIX 3

HI Ann

| have received your letter relating to the proposed street trading application noted above. Please
note | wish to object to the proposal on the following grounds;

e No parking plan has been included in the application to show where the proposed customers
would park and | don’t believe adequate parking can be achieved on the site using their
existing ownership so allowing this will cause neighbourly parking issues. Please note the
applicant doesn’t own the land at the front of the former vets building, they don’t own the
access road running down the side of the former vets building and they don’t own the land
to the rear of the former vets building so there is nowhere for the proposed customers park.
The neighbouring former vets building is in the process of being converted into 5 flats and
the land at the front and rear of that building will shortly be used by the new residents so
there won’t be any spare parking spaces for customers to park — and they don’t own that
land anyway.

e Note that the road down the side of the vets building has to be kept clear at all times as it
serves as the access road to the parking for the residents of meadow lane.

e Isthe garage going to continue trading because if it is, it should be noted that they are
already so desperate for parking that they took to just parking on the Vets land without
permission which If you visit the site, you will note that concrete bollards have had to be
placed down the boundary to prevent this from happening.

e By the looks of it, the only place the customers could park is on Birmingham Road and this is
already a congested area that suffers from a lack of parking and is prone to traffic jams so
the proposal will only add to these problems.

e The proposed use will generate unwanted noise and privacy issues in an established
residential area. The former vets building is currently undergoing restoration works and will
provide 5 luxury flats, 2 of which have outside space which will be right next door to the
proposed so there are concerns over noise and privacy.

e The council have been insistent in previous planning permissions that any applications
should not impact the current residential setting and be sympathetic to the current
residential surroundings — | don’t think adding a burger van achieves this so allowing it
would contradict current planning policy and previous decisions made by the LPA.

e The CHARITY run community café in Alvechurch is already struggling at the moment and
barely surviving so there is no need for the proposed when the services are already provided
in @ much more suitable commercial environment with adequate parking. By allowing the
proposed you would be taking trade out the centre of Alvechurch and damaging the existing
business which will have a negative impact on the community, the existing shops and the

Page 17



Agenda Iltem 3

livelihood of the employees. With 2 established cafes in Alvechurch already, there is no need
for a 3" especially if it is going to cause highways issues.

e The garage site suffers from significant amounts of Japanese knotweed which is a
serious environmental concern and needs to be rectified be
[...]
ent
verifying the likeness of the photograph to the applicant by a solicitor,
notary, a person of standing in the community or any individual with a
professional qualification.

. A colour photograph of any trailer, stall or other vehicle from which the
street trading activities are proposed to take place.

Page 29



Agenda Iltem 3

. Food hygiene certificates (where relevant)
. Proof of registration as a food business (where applicable)
. Satisfactory certificates confirming the safety of any gas or electrical

installations within the trailer, stall or vehicle from which the street
trading activities are proposed to take place.

. Certificates to confirm that any fire fighting equipment within the trailer,
stall or vehicle from which the street trading activities are proposed to
take place have been appropriately serviced and maintained.

o If a vehicle is to be used as part of the street trading activities,
registration details of the vehicle including confirmation of the
registered keeper of the vehicle and their address.

° Proof of the applicant’s address and of their right to live and work in
the United Kingdom.

3.2.4 Applications cannot be considered from anyone under the age of 17.

3.3 Processing an Application

3.3.1 Applications for grant or renewal of a Street Trading Consent will be notified
by the Council to the following:-

West Mercia Police

Worcestershire County Council (Highways)

Highways England

The relevant Parish Council(s)

The District Councillor(s) for the Ward(s) concerned

Environmental Health Officers at Worcestershire Regulatory Services

The Planning Authority

Safer Bromsgrove

Bromsgrove District Council Environmental Services

North Worcestershire Economic Development and Regeneration

(NWEDR) team

Trading Standards

e The owners / occupiers of any residential and/or business properties in
the vicinity of the proposed location of any static trading site.

e Any other relevant organisation

3.3.2 Additionally, where the applicat
[...]
he application can be referred, at the
applicant’s request, to the next available Licensing Sub-Committee for

determination.

3.6.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee will be conducted in accordance with the
Council’s standard procedure.

Page 31



3.7

3.7.1

3.7.2

Agenda Iltem 3

Key Considerations
Each application will be considered on its own merits.
The Council will have regard to all of the circumstances and all of the

representations and objections that it receives. The Council will normally
grant or renew a Street Trading Consent unless, in its opinion,:-

. a significant effect on road safety would arise either from the siting of
the trading activity itself, or from customers visiting or leaving the site;
or

. there are concerns over the recorded level of personal injury accidents
in the locality where the street trading activity will be sited; or

. there would be a significant loss of amenity caused by traffic, noise

(whether from trading unit or its customers), light pollution, rubbish, air
guality, potential for the harbourage of vermin; or

° there is already adequate like provision in the vicinity of the site to be
used for street trading purposes; or

. there is a conflict with Traffic Orders such as waiting restrictions; or

° the site or pitch obstructs either pedestrian or vehicular access, or

traffic flows, or places pedestrians in danger when in use for street
trading purposes; or

. street trading activities would undermine the safe and efficient
passage along public highways and cause congestion; or

° the pitch interferes with sight lines for any road users such as at road
junctions, or pedestrian crossing facilities; or

. the site does not allow the Consent Holder, staff and customers to
park in a safe manner; or

° the trading activity would detract from the visual or other attractions of

the area in which it takes place, particularly designated Conservation
Areas, Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty and Sites of Special or
Scientific Int
[...]
ng Consent may be granted for any period not exceeding 12
months, but may be revoked at any time.

4.1.2 The holder of a Street Trading Consent may at any time surrender their
Consent to the Council, and it shall then cease to be valid

4.1.3 A Street Trading Consent will normally be granted for 12 months and will then
expire.

4.1.4 The Council will consider granting a Street Trading Consent for a shorter
duration than 12 months on application.

4.1.4 A Street Trading Consent may be granted for a shorter period as determined
either through the mediation process described at Paragraph 3.5 or by a
Licensing Sub-Committee. Consents lasting less than 12 months may be
granted to provide a “trial period” during which any adverse impact of the
trading can be assessed.

4.2 Renewal

4.2.1 Applications to renew an existing Street Trading Consent must be made at
least 28 days prior to the expiry of the existing Consent.

4.2.2 If applications for renewal are not received at least 28 days prior to the expiry

of the existing Consent, applications from other prospective traders wishing to
trade at the relevant location will be considered.

Page 34



5.0

5.1

51.1

5.1.2

5.2

521

Agenda Iltem 3

CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO CONSENTS

Standard Conditions

When granting or renewing a Street Trading Consent, the Council may attach
such conditions to it as they consider reasonably necessary.

Street Trading Consents will usually be granted subject to the standard
conditions detailed in Annex B to this Policy.

Additional Conditions

Additional conditions, over and above the standard conditions, may be
imposed on a Street Trading Consent on a case by case basis. Additional
conditions may be attached either as a result of the mediation process
described at Paragraph 3.5 or by a Licensing Sub-Committee when granting
Consent.

Page 35



Agenda Iltem 3

6.0 APPEALS

6.1 Refusals / Attached Conditions

6.1.1 The Act does not provide an applicant with any direct right of appeal against a
d
[...]
of the Council and shall produce a
valid certificate of such insurance at any time upon request by an authorised
Officer of the Council.

e The Consent Holder must ensure any gas and electrical installations are
properly maintained and the relevant safety certificates must be produced on
request from an Authorised Officer of the Council.

o The Consent Holder, and/or assistants, shall not trade whilst intoxicated and
should behave in a civil and orderly manner at all times when trading.

e Consent holders, and any/or assistants, should wear clean and appropriate
clothing.

e The Consent Holder must notify the Council within 7 days if any of the
information provided when applying for the consent changes.

A Street Trading Consent does not operate as a consent for any purpose other
than to permit the holder to trade on a Consent Street in accordance with any
conditions imposed. The Consent Holder must ensure that he has obtained any
other consent, approval or registration required under any other statutory
provision relevant to his trade.

In these conditions "Consent” means a consent issued under Paragraph 7 of
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982;
“Consent Holder” means the person named on the Street Trading Consent issued
by the Council and any person employed by him to assist in his trading; “Council”
means the Bromsgrove District Council.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A Hearing Procedure
	3 Application for a Street Trading Consent - on the site of Cms Auto Services, 2A Birmingham Road, Alvechurch, Worcestershire,  B48 7TA
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 1 - Location Map
	Appendix 1 - Parking plan
	Appendix 2 - Relevant Authority
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 - BDC Street Trading Policy




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
22nd October 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE  
LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A 

 
THURSDAY, 22ND OCTOBER 2020, AT 11.00 A.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. R. Keyte (observing) Mrs. A. May, 
Mr. P. Morrish (observing) and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 
 

1/20   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
It was noted that there had been a change to the Membership of the 
Sub-Committee and that Councillor A. B. L. English would not be sitting 
as a Member.  Councillor C. J. Spencer was in attendance as a Member 
of the Sub-Committee and Councillor P. J. Whittaker was in attendance 
as the Reserve Member.   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H. D. N. Rone-
Clarke, therefore Councillor P. J. Whittaker sat as a Member of the Sub-
Committee.  
 

2/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3/20   APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - ON THE SITE OF 
CMS AUTO SERVICES, 2A BIRMINGHAM ROAD, ALVECHURCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE,  B48 7TA 
 
The Chairman welcomed all participants to the virtual meeting and in 
doing so, checked that Members of the Sub-Committee, officers and the 
Applicant were all present. 
 
The Chairman asked the applicant if he had been made aware that he 
could be represented by a legal representative at his own expense 
during the Hearing.  The applicant confirmed that he had been made 
aware and was happy for the Hearing to continue. 
 
Councillor H. J. Jones and P. J. Whittaker confirmed that they had 
carried out an unannounced Site Visit to the proposed trading site.  
Councillor C. J. Spencer stated that she was very familiar with the area.  
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
22nd October 2020 

2 
 

The Sub-Committee then considered an application for street trading 
consent to sell hot and cold food and drinks from a unit sited on 2A 
Birmingham Road, Alvechurch, Worcestershire, B48 7TA. 
 
The Technical Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
outlined the details of the application, together with the reasons why the 
application had been brought before the Sub-Committee.   
 
It was confirmed that a representation had been received from 
Worcestershire County Council (WCC), Highways Department, as 
detailed at Appendix 2 to the report.    
 
One representation had been received from a neighbouring business, as 
detailed at Appendix 3 to the report and two representations had also 
been received from local residents, as detailed at Appendix 4 to the 
report. 
 
In response to the Chairman, the Technical Officer clarified that the 
representations received from the two residents were close to the 
proposed street trading site.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. H. Fellows, the applicant was 
asked to put forward his case in support of his application. 
 
Mr. Fellows asked Members to note that there was an error on the 
officer’s report, his business name at 2A Birmingham Road was 
Alvechurch Garage Services Limited and not Cms Auto Services.  He 
would also ask Members to note that he would look to sell hot food only 
and hot/cold drinks.   
 
Mr. Fellows continued and stated that he leased the forecourt at the front 
part of the garage and that the landlord had agreed that he could 
operate a street trading business from the proposed site. 
 
Mr. Fellows also stated that he was disappointed that no-one from WCC, 
Highways Department had attended the Hearing.   
 
Mr. Fellows referred to section 3.7.2 of the Council’s Street Trading 
Policy, with regards to road safety, adequate provision in the vicinity; 
and staff and customers being able to park in a safe manner. 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, Mr. Fellows responded to the 
representations received and in doing so stated that: 
 

 The proposed trading hours would be 08:00am until 2:00pm, so 
trading would take place during the busy school arrival time but 
not during school departure time.  He also commented that school 
children of a younger age would be accompanied by an adult 
whilst walking to school.  

 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
22nd October 2020 

3 
 

 The premises had previously operated as commercial premises 
for a number of years.  In 2009 the garage that operated there 
was granted MOT status, this had not raised any road safety 
concerns.  
 

 The neighbouring business used to be a veterinary business 
operating between 08:00am and 6:00pm, with an emergency out 
of hours service.  There was a large car park for the vets, nursing 
staff and customers and to his knowledge no road safety 
concerns were raised.  
 

 He used to run a car sales showroom from the site with a car 
accessory shop, where there could be up to 20 vehicles parked 
on the front forecourt.  There was also a shared access at the 
side of the forecourt, which enabled the five residents of Meadow 
Lane to access their rear gardens/parking facilities.  No road 
safety or traffic issues were ever raised when the premises had 
traded as a car sales showroom.    
 

 With the veterinary and car sales business no longer operating at 
the site this had significantly reduced the number of vehicles 
entering / leaving the site. 
 

 In his opinion a street trading consent would not generate more 
traffic then when the site and neighbouring business had 
operated commercially. 
 

 The catering trailer would not generate noise as he would not be 
using a generator; he intended to use a live ‘hook up’ point. There 
would be no loud music emanated from the catering trailer.   
 

 The catering trailer was currently situated at the front of the 
forecourt, as this made it easier and more accessible whilst he 
was refurbishing the trailer.  However, once fully refurbished and 
mobile; the catering trailer would be stored at the side of his 
garage premises overnight and at weekends.    
 

 He did not agree that he would be taking trade away from the 
charity run community café or other local businesses, who offered 
customers the opportunity to sit inside to eat; as he would be 
offering a take-away service only.     
 

 He did not agree with the comments made regarding the garage 
site suffering from significant amounts of Japanese knotweed.  
There was no Japanese knotweed near to the proposed trading 
site where the catering trailer would operate from.  
 

 In all the years he had worked at the site he had never witnessed 
any road traffic congestion or anyone parking on the pedestrian 
crossing zig zag road markings.   



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
22nd October 2020 

4 
 

 

 With regards to the proposed site generating litter, he would 
ensure that any litter dropped would be picked up.  He did not 
want to have a messy trading site. 
 

 He intended to move the catering trailer further back on the 
forecourt so that the customer parking area in front of catering 
trailer was larger.  This would enable customers to turn their 
vehicles around.   
 

In response to questions from Members, Mr. Fellows stated that his 
garage now operated as a car repair workshop where he worked on 1 or 
2 vehicles a day.  There were two parking spaces for customers situated 
at the top end of the forecourt, behind where the catering trailer was 
currently positioned. He carried out car repairs to the rear of the building 
or in the workshop, he never repaired cars on the front of the forecourt.  

 
In response to further questions from Members with regards to the 
location of an ‘A’ Board, Mr. Fellows commented that he had intended to 
place an ‘A’ Board on the pavement in front of the forecourt.  Members 
stated that should a street trading consent be granted they would not 
wish to see an ‘A’ Board on the pavement in front of the forecourt.    

 
The Council’s Legal Advisor informed Sub-Committee Members that 
they should consider all of the information and evidence as presented 
during the course of the Hearing.  The written representations received 
from Worcestershire County Council, Highways Department as a 
statutory consultee, the neighbouring business and the two local 
residents.     
 
The Sub-Committee must only consider matters directly relevant to the 
Street Trading Consent.  Members must disregard any comments made 
with regards to any matters which fell outside of their remit.      
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision, upon its 
return it was 
  
RESOLVED that the application for a Street Trading Consent be 
granted. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

 The report presented by the Technical Officer (Licensing), 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS).  

 

 The Council’s Street Trading Policy.  
 

 The written application and verbal representations made during 
the course of the Hearing by Mr. Harry Fellows, the applicant.  

 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
22nd October 2020 

5 
 

 The written representation from Worcestershire County Council, 
Highways Department. 
 

 The written representation from a neighbouring business.  
 

 The written representations received from two local residents.   
 

 A Site Visit carried out by Councillors H. J. Jones and P. J. 
Whittaker. 
 

The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

 Members considered the application and oral representations 
made by Mr. Fellows and were satisfied that he had carried out 
extensive research into the location, and in particular the impact 
this business operation would have on those in the locality and 
those using the public highway in the vicinity of the street trading 
unit. Members were of the view that Mr. Fellows had addressed 
the concerns raised around parking and were satisfied by the 
assurances given that there was sufficient space available within 
the confines of the site for off street parking. 

 

 Member considered the objections regarding road safety which 
had been raised by Highways as a Responsible Authority, a 
representation from a neighbouring business and two further 
representations from residents adjacent to the intended location. 
Members noted the concerns, however having conducted a site 
visit, and with their local knowledge of the area, they did not 
consider that the number of anticipated customers would have a 
significant effect on road safety.  
 

 Members did not consider that the operation of this business 
would undermine the safe and efficient passage either from 
customers visiting or leaving the site or that it would impact on 
other road users.  Members noted the location of the pedestrian 
crossing; however, they did not consider that this would prevent 
safe passage along the highway.  
 

 Members concluded that allowing the street trading consent 
would not impact on other businesses in the area, as they were 
not in the immediate vicinity and the type of food and service 
offered was not the same. 

 
The following legal advice was given: 
 

 The Sub-Committee should have regard to the evidence provided 
and decide what weight to give to the representations received.  

 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
22nd October 2020 

6 
 

 Regard should be given to the Council’s Street Trading Policy and 
the criteria for granting a Street Trading Consent, as detailed at 
3.7.2 on page 10 of the policy. 
 

 The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly 
relevant to the Street Trading Consent; Members must disregard 
any comments made with regard to any matters which fell outside 
of their remit. 
 

 The Sub-Committee should determine each application on its own 
merit.  
 

There was no right of appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 

The meeting closed at 1.02 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


